## The County Council of Durham (Claypath, Durham City) (Temporary Parking, Waiting and Loading, Suspension) Order 2024

The Council on 15/3/2024 made the above Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1984 as amended, Section 14 (1) to prohibit and restrict all vehicular traffic from proceeding on the following lengths or road in Claypath, Durham City in the manner described below:- a. Prohibtion of Waiting or Loading except for vehicles displaying a disabled persons badge and parking disc (on which the driver or other person in charge of the vehicle has marked the quarter hour period during which the period of waiting began) and for a period not exceeding three hours, and not being separated by an interval of less than one hour from the previous period of waiting by the same vehicle in the same length of road on the same day - a 13 meter length between Numbers 92 and 93 b. Prohibition of Waiting or Loading at any time a 13 meter length that extends north eastwards from number 92 to outside to enable demolition works to be undertaken. It has therefore been necessary temporarily alter the restrictions on lower Claypath as detailed in the County Durham of Durham (Durham City North East) Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Consolidation No.1 Order 2014 (plan ref DY139) and also The County Council of Durham (Claypath, Durham City) (Temporary Parking, Waiting and Loading Suspension) Order 2023. The maximum duration of the Order is 18 months. The proposed works are to commence on 17/3/2024 and are anticipated to be completed in 6 months. On occasions, alternative dates for closure may be necessary and these will be signed accordingly.

Dated: 15/3/2024

**Helen Bradley** 

Head of Legal & Democratic Services County Hall, Durham DH1 5UL